

No. 19-793

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
James T. Knight II
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

January 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. <i>NAACP V. ALABAMA</i> AND ITS PROGENY REQUIRE COURTS TO ENSURE NARROW TAILORING WHEN ASSESSING A VIOLATION OF THE FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION	3
A. <i>NAACP v. Alabama, Bates, and Shelton</i> Rapidly Established a Test Requiring Compelled Disclosure Regimes to Be Narrowly Tailored to the Interest Asserted	4
B. The Court Continued to Apply <i>NAACP v. Alabama’s</i> Test with Its Narrow-Tailoring Requirement in the Sixties and Seventies.....	8
II. <i>BUCKLEY V. VALEO</i> AND SUBSEQUENT ELECTORAL CASES DID NOT ELIMINATE THE NARROW-TAILORING REQUIREMENT.....	10
A. <i>Buckley</i> Reaffirmed <i>NAACP v. Alabama’s</i> “Strict Test” of Exacting Scrutiny with Narrow Tailoring	12

B. The Court Continued to Apply Exacting Scrutiny with Narrow Tailoring in Both Associational and Non-Associational First Amendment Contexts after <i>Buckley</i>	13
C. Later Cases Applying <i>Buckley</i> 's Exacting Scrutiny to Disclosure Requirements in the Electoral Context Have Not Eliminated the Narrow-Tailoring Requirement	16
III. IN POLARIZED POLITICAL TIMES, IT IS VITAL THAT THE COURT CONTINUE TO REQUIRE THAT COMPELLED DISCLOSURE BE NARROWLY TAILORED TO A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7, 9
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 11, 17
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 10, 17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	11, 17
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	4, 5

<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	10
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	8
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	2, 15, 18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	14
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)....	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Saia v. New York</i> ; 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	6, 7, 9

Other Authorities

#GrabYourWallet, https://grabyourwallet.org	19
Christian Britschgi, “Rep. Joaquin Castro’s Doxxing of Trump Donors in His District Has Flipped the Campaign Finance Discourse on Its Head,” <i>Reason</i> , Aug. 7, 2019	19

Mark Brnovich & Ilya Shapiro, “Split Up the Ninth Circuit—but Not Because It’s Liberal,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Jan. 11, 2018.....	20
Paul Blest, “Here’s How to Find Out Who Donated Thousands to Trump in Your Area,” <i>Splinter News</i> , Aug. 7, 2019.....	19
QuickFacts California, U.S. Census Bureau	20
William K. Rashbaum, “At George Soros’s Home, Pipe Bomb Was Likely Hand-Delivered, Officials Say,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Oct. 23, 2018	19
